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CHAPTER 61—H. F. No. 284
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the probation officer in counties having
more than 800,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amend-
ing Laivs 1923, Chapter 289, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1923, Chapter 289, Section 1, be
amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; appointment of probation
officer. In every county having more than 800,000
and less than 450,000 inhabitants and constituting a single ju-
dicial district there shall be appointed by the judges of such
district a probation officer vvho shall serve for four years un-
less sooner removed by said judges.

Approved February 26,1949.

' CHAPTER 62—H. F. N. 286
[Not Coded]

An act fixing the salary of the county superintendent of
schools and providing him ivith stenographic and clerical help
in counties having more than 800,000 and less than 450,000
inhabitants; amending Laws 1947, Chapter 464.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 464, is amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; superintendent of schools;
salary. That in any county having more than 300,000 and
less than 450,000 inhabitants the board of county commission-
ers may fix the salary of the county superintendent of schools,
which salary shall not exceed the sum of $4,000 per annum and
may provide him with necessary stenographic' and clerical
help.

Approved February 26, 1949.


